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Total Total S&H Env Fund Resource/B&R FY-1998 Cumulative

RPM Other Facil ADS No. SO Pct Pct Type Primary Driver Stat Case Fund (or Pool ID) ADS Title CAT-TOT Cost
1) 778 0.0 ORNL P98D0255 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH TRANSPORTATION OPERATION 510.0 510.0
2) 613 0.0 ORNL A98D0003 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool D TRANSPORTATION AND PACKAGING SAFETY 253.0 763.0
3) 553 0.0 ORNL A98D0001 ER 0 100 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool D HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 476.0 1,239.0
4) 534 0.0 ORNL C97D0015 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS/FIRE PROT (OH/TARGET) 5,786.0 7,025.0
5) 356 0.0 ORNL (C97D0013 ER 0 100 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-ENVIRONMENTAL (OH/TARGET) 4,781.0 11,806.0
6) 336 0.0 ORNL (C97D0018 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-RADIATION PROTECTION (OH/TARGET) 4,227.0 16,033.0
7) 315 50.0 ORNL S97D0021 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPAIR #1 RESERVOIR 0.0 16,033.0
8) 311 0.0 ORNL (€98D0120 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 ENVIRONMENTAL AND LIFE SCIENCES LABORATORY 200.0 16,233.0
9) 247 0.0 ORNL (C97D0016 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PROGRAMS (OH/TARGET) 4,287.0 20,520.0
10) 219 0.0 ORNL (C97D0014 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-HEALTH (OH/TARGET) 2,685.0 23,205.0
11) 212 63.0 ORNL (C97D0106 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KG0100 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS UPGRADE (LI) 0.0 23,205.0
12) 207 0.0 ORNL C97D0017 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-QUALITY SERVICES (OH/TARGET) 1,992.0 25,197.0
13) 199! 58.4 ORNL (C97D0071 ER 100 0 Cmpl NATL FIRE CODES OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS UPGRADE (KC) 0.0 25,197.0
14) 195 0.0 ORNL (C97D0051 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-NUCLEAR SAFETY PROGRAMS - ONS (OH/TARGET) 1,488.0 26,685.0
15) 189 60.0 ORNL (C98D0004 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 COMPUTING SYSTEMS & SUPPORTING MODULES FOR SAP 641.0 27,326.0
16) 189 0.0 ORNL P98D0254 ER 0 100 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH SANITARY/INDUSTRIAL WASTE 608.0 27,934.0
17) 188! 50.0! ORNL P98D0019 ER 100 0 Cmpl DOE O 440.1 OPEN Unfu Prog YA(0801/KC0300 ORNL S&H - BLDG. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRADE 0.0 27,934.0
18) 179 0.0 ORNL A98D0004 ER 75 25 Cmpl CWA OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH LOW VALUE EQUIPMENT (LVE) 450.0 28,384.0
19) 176 0.0 ORNL P98D0028 ER 0 100 Cmpl CWA OPEN Unfu Prog YA(0801/KC0300 CHLORINE REMOVAL FROM STORM DRAINS 0.0 28,384.0
20) 173 0.0 ORNL (C98D0126 ER 50 50 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH F.A.-PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (OH/TARGET) 14,597.0 42,981.0
21) 172! 61.9 ORNL C97D0097 ER 50 50 Cmpl CWA OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KGO0O0O0 WATER SYSTEM UPGRADE (LI) 0.0 42,981.0
22) 172! 0.0 ORNL (C97D0142 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Targ Ind. Pool OH OSHA COMPLIANCE ACTIVITIES & OTHER ES&H OE-TARGET 267.0 43,248.0
23) 168 0.0 ORNL (C97D0005 ER 0 100 Cmpl CWA OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0404 DECHLORINATION SYSTEM 25.0 43,273.0
24) 163 55.9 ORNL S97D0017 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0O000 STEAM PLANT UPGRADE (BOILER ADDITION) 3,400.0 46,673.0
25) 163 60.0 ORNL S97D0055 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 500,000-GALLON STEEL FUEL OIL STORAGE TANK 0.0 46,673.0
26) 163 0.0 ORNL (C98D0142 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 CONVERT STEAM PLANT BOILERS TO NATURAL GAS FIRING 0.0 46,673.0
27) 163 0.0 ORNL P98D0027 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA(0801/KC0300 REHABILITATE ORNL POTABLE/FIRE PROTECTION WATER RE 0.0 46,673.0
28) 163 0.0 ORNL P98D0253 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 HFIR USERS FACILITY 265.0 46,938.0
29) 150! 58.4 ORNL C97D0147 ER 100 0 Cmpl NATL FIRE CODES OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KG0100 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS UPGRADE (LI) 0.0 46,938.0
30) 150 0.0 ORNL (C98D0053 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 AUTOMATIC FILM PROCESSOR 0.0 46,938.0
31) 150 62.3 ORNL S97D0001 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 NEUTRON SCIENCES SUPPORT BUILDING 1,775.0 48,713.0
32) 149 0.0 ORNL P98D0035 ER 0 100 Cmpl RCRA OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0402 ORNL SUBTITLE I UST COMPLIANCE 135.0 48,848.0
33) 133! 0.0 ORNL C97D0141 ER 50 50 Core OPEN Targ Ind. Pool DAI OVERHEAD ORGANIZATIONS - DIVISION ADMINISTRATION 158.0 49,006.0
34) 128 0.0 ORNL P98D0081 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH PRESSURE VESSEL/DIKES/STEAM DIST. 163.0 49,169.0
35) 116 0.0 ORNL P98D0145 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH PHYSIOTHERAPY PROGRAM 149.0 49,318.0
36) 108 0.0 ORNL (C97D0146 ER 50 50 Core OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 DIVISION ADMINISTRATION - PROGRAMMATIC DIVISIONS 6,291.0 55,609.0
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108 0.0 ORNL (C97D0148 ER 75 25 Core OPEN Targ Prog Pool DI DISTRIBUTED ES&H SERVICES 12,847.0 68,456.0
107! 0.0 ORNL P98D0138 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH VOLUNTARY PROTECTION PROGRAM 298.0 68,754.0
104 0.0 ORNL A95D0037 ER 100 0 Cmpl 10CFR830.110 OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 FACILITY SAFETY DOCUMENTATION - SARUP 1,210.0 69,964.0

85 45.2 ORNL C97D0080 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 69,964.0
85 0.0 ORNL P98D0013 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 REMOVE ASBESTOS FROM CONTROLLED AREAS 0.0 69,964.0
75 0.0 ORNL P98D0025 ER 50 50 Core OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ENERGY RESEARCH SURPLUS/INACTIVE FACILITIES PROGRA 0.0 69,964.0
75 47.4 ORNL C98D0063 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 ELECTRONIC HEAT SEALER 0.0 69,964.0
74 0.0 ORNL P98D0007 ER 100 0 Cmpl DOE O 470.1 OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL H&S-RADIOLOGICAL/TOXICOLOGICAL SABOTAGE 0.0 69,964.0
57 46.8 ORNL (C97D0089 ER 67 33 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 MAINTENANCE SHOP ADDITION 4509 0.0 69,964.0
47 0.0 ORNL P98D0005 ER 0 100 Cmpl CWA OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 COMPLIANCE WITH REVISED NPDES LIMITS 0.0 69,964.0
40 0.0 ORNL (C98D0167 ER 0 100 Cmpl CWA OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 COOLING TOWER MAINTENANCE - ERKCL30 0.0 69,964.0
40 0.0 ORNL (C98D0169 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 SUPP. ROOF PREVENT. MAINT.& EMERG.REPAIRS-ERKCL30 0.0 69,964.0
37 0.0 ORNL (C98D0181 ER 100 0 Cmpl NATL FIRE CODES OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 FIRE SYSTEMS UPGRADE, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 69,964.0
32 50.0 ORNL S97D0058 ER 100 0 Cmpl 10CFR835 OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 LM TRANSPORTATION & PACKAGING MANAGEMENT FACILITY 0.0 69,964.0
30 0.0 ORNL P98D0008 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL MAINTENANCE TRAINING JOB AND TASK ANALYSIS 0.0 69,964.0
27 61.9 ORNL C98D0003 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0404 AERIAL WORK PLATFORM/BOOM LIFT W/45' KNUCKLE BOOM 52.0 70,016.0
27 57.1 ORNL C98D0010 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0404 GENIE Z-20/8N ELECTRIC PERSONNEL LIFT 30.0 70,046.0
26 53.0 ORNL C97D0054 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 VENTILATION SYSTEMS, DUCTWORK, & FUME HOOD UPGRADE 0.0 70,046.0
26 0.0 ORNL A98D0007 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KG0400 LABORATORY FACILITIES VENTILATION SYSTEMS UPGRADES 0.0 70,046.0
26 0.0 ORNL (€98D0185 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 BOOT SHOP SPRAY BOOTH AUTOMATION 120.0 70,166.0
22 51.0 ORNL C97D0061 ER 67 33 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KGO00OO POTABLE WATER SYSTEM UPGRADE I 0.0 70,166.0
22 51.0 ORNL C97D0062 ER 67 33 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KGO000 POTABLE WATER SYSTEM UPGRADE II PLANNING 0.0 70.166.0
22 0.0 ORNL P98D0021 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL SAFETY AND HEALTH - OSHA REGULATORY COMPLIANC 0.0 70,166.0
22 0.0 ORNL P98D0034 ER 100 0 Cmpl DOE O 440.1 OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0402 ELECTRICAL OSHA NONCOMPLIANCES (KG) 11.0 70,177.0
21 0.0 ORNL (C97D0152 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KGOOOO PROCESS WASTE TREATMENT PLANT REPLACEMENT 0.0 70,177.0
21 0.0 ORNL P98D0026 ER 100 0 Cmpl [OTHER] OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL FACILITY ASBESTOS SURVEY 0.0 70,177.0
21 0.0 ORNL (€98D0180 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 UPDATE PRECIPITATOR ELECTRICAL CONTROLS - ERKCL30 0.0 70,177.0
20 40.0 ORNL C98D0044 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 OIL/GREASE SEPARATOR 0.0 70,177.0
20 53.5 ORNL C97D0069 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, 3019, 3025, 3500 0.0 70,177.0
20 53.5 ORNL C97D0070 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, 6000 AND 7000 AREAS 0.0 70,177.0
20 53.0 ORNL S97D0036 ER 100 0 Cmpl OSHA 1915A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 ELECTRICAL UPGRADE, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 70,177.0
20 60.0 ORNL S97D0056 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 #5 BOILER UPGRADE, ORNL STEAM PLANT - ERKCLO2 0.0 70,177.0
20 0.0 ORNL P98D0248 ER 100 0 Cmpl DOE O 151.1 OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SYSTEM (UPS) FOR LERC 56.0 70,233.0
19 0.0 ORNL P98D0134 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH COOLING TOWER IMPROVEMENTS 50.0 70,283.0
19 0.0 ORNL P98D0135 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH 4509 CHILLED WATER TREATMENT 15.0 70,298.0
19 0.0 ORNL P98D0136 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH CHEMICAL TREATMENT STORAGE 15.0 70,313.0
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19 0.0 ORNL P98D0137 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH DDC SUPPORT 180.0 70,493.0
19 53.0 ORNL (C97D0081 ER 50 50 Cmpl OSHA 1910A OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO300 WATER SYSTEM UPGRADE IN ORNL FACILITIES 0.0 70,493.0
19 0.0 ORNL (C98D0020 ER 100 0 Cmpl [OTHER] OPEN Targ Prog YA(0801/KC0302 REPLACEMENT VALVE TEST STAND 123.0 70,616.0
19 0.0 ORNL P98D0003 ER 100 Cmpl DOE O 420.1 OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 NUCLEAR CRITICALITY SAFETY PROGRAM:0 420.1 UPGRADE 0.0 70,616.0
18 0.0 ORNL P98D0010 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL INDUSTRIAL SAFETY TRAINING UPGRADES 0.0 70,616.0
18 40.0 ORNL (C98D0094 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 ROAD GRADER 0.0 70,616.0
18 0.0 ORNL P98D0084 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH INSTRUMENTATION 42.0 70,658.0
17 0.0 ORNL C97D0151 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAQ0801/KC0300 3500 AREA VENTILATION SYSTEM UPGRADE 0.0 70,658.0
17 0.0 ORNL P98D0023 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0300 UPGRADE BACKFLOW PREVENTER VALVE STATIONS 0.0 70,658.0
17 40.0 ORNL C98D0099 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 BUCKET TRUCK 160.0 70,818.0
17 60.0 ORNL C98D0006 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0404 THERMOGRAPHY TECHNOLOGY 68.0 70,886.0
17 43.0 ORNL S97D0020 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 RESTORE NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 0.0 70,886.0
17 62.6 ORNL S97D0029 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0100 ROOFING REPLACEMENT, ORNL (LI) 3,921.0 74,807.0
16 71.8 ORNL C97D0125 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 CFC PHASEOUT - CLEAN AIR ACT COMPLIANCE (KC) 1,900.0 76,707.0
16 0.0 ORNL P98D0054 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH COAT METAL ROOF ON BUILDING 7001. 100.0 76,807.0
16 0.0 ORNL P98D0055 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH COAT METAL ROOF ON BUILD 7002. 81.0 76,888.0
14 51.0 ORNL S97D0052 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 HFIR ENTRANCE ADDITION/EXPANSION 0.0 76,888.0
14 0.0 ORNL (C98D0145 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0O000 REPLACE EAST END WATER SOFTENERS - B 2519 0.0 76,888.0
14 0.0 ORNL P98D0017 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 LEAD SHOP PILOT PROJECT 0.0 76,888.0
14 0.0 ORNL (C98D0178 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPLACE WEST END DE-AERATOR B 2510 - ERKCLO1 0.0 76,888.0
14 0.0 ORNL C98D0179 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA(0801/KC0302 REPLACE STEAM PLANT ECONOMIZERS - ERKCLO1 300.0 77,188.0
13 0.0 ORNL (C98D0009 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 LERC DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM UPGRADE, BLDG 4512 40.0 77,228.0
13 50.0 ORNL C98D0060 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 ALPHA 2100 COMPUTER SYSTEM 0.0 77,228.0
13 52.0 ORNL (C98D0021 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 PARTICULATE COUNTER FOR FILTER TESTING 48.5 77,276.5
11 0.0 ORNL C97D0004 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0100 HVAC UPGRADE, BUILDING 9210, UNIT 4 0.0 77,276.5
11 40.0 ORNL C97D0059 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPLACE LINER - EAST AERATION POND 0.0 77,276.5
11 40.0 ORNL C97D0060 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPLACE LINER - WEST AERATION POND 0.0 77,276.5
11 62.0 ORNL C97D0083 ER 90 10 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA(0801/KCO000 HVAC UPGRADES - GPE-TARGET 229.0 77,505.5
11 43.0 ORNL S97D0013 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 NEW 4000 SCFM AIR DRYER 0.0 77,505.5
11 62.0 ORNL S97D0042 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 HVAC UPGRADES - GPP - TARGET 0.0 77,505.5
11 60.0 ORNL S97D0050 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 HVAC UPGRADES - GPE - SUPPLEMENTAL 0.0 77,505.5
11 61.0 ORNL S97D0051 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 HVAC UPGRADES - GPP - SUPPLEMENTAL 0.0 77,505.5
11 0.0 ORNL P98D0086 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH WATER QUALITY COMPLIANCE 44.0 77,549.5
11 0.0 ORNL A98D0006 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0901/KG0400 LABORATORY FACILITIES HVAC UPGRADE 0.0 77,549.5
10 45.0 ORNL (C98D0078 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 MANLIFT, HYDRAULIC OPERATED 0.0 77,549.5
10 0.0 ORNL P98D0011 ER 80 20 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL MAINTENANCE - LCAM COMPLIANCE/FACILITIES CAS 0.0 77,549.5
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10 0.0 ORNL (C98D0109 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS SHIPPING CASK 0.0 77,549.5
10 62.6 ORNL (C97D0079 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ORNL@Y12 FACILITIES WOODEN WINDOW REPAIR - ERKCL51 0.0 77,549.5
9 0.0 ORNL P98D0250 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPLACE EMERGENCY RESPONSE VEHICLE 110.0 77,659.5
9 50.0 ORNL S97D0005 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 RENOVATION OF 1506 GREENHOUSES 0.0 77,659.5
9 0.0 ORNL (€98D0121 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO03 REPLACE FLEET VEHICLES (GPE) 330.0 77,989.5
9 0.0 ORNL (€98D0182 ER 75 25 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 LDRD - GENERAL PURPOSE EQUIPMENT (LO1) 260.0 78,249.5
9 55.0 ORNL (C98D0012 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 480/240 VOLT STANDBY GENERATOR, TRAILER MOUNTED 65.0 78,314.5
8 0.0 ORNL P98D0085 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH LAND QUALITY COMPLIANCE - SUPPLEMENT 188.0 78,502.5
8 51.0 ORNL S97D0023 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 EXTEND WATER MAIN - 7000 AREA 0.0 78,502.5
8 0.0 ORNL P98D0004 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC PLANNING 0.0 78,502.5
8 62.3 ORNL (C98D0001 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 TRASH TRUCK COMPACTOR, FRONT LOADING 170.0 78,672.5
8 60.0 ORNL (C98D0005 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 DISTILL WATER MAKERS, 4500N AND 4500S 65.0 78,737.5
8 60.0 ORNL (C98D0007 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 CNC ENGRAVER 31.5 78,769.0
8 55.0 ORNL (C98D0014 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 UPGRADES FOR MASS SPECTROMETERS 75.0 78,844.0
8 55.0 ORNL (C98D0035 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 CRANE REPLACEMENT 125.0 78,969.0
8 46.2 ORNL S97D0018 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 REPLACEMENT OF AIR COMPRESSORS - BLDG. 7603 0.0 78,969.0
7 55.0 ORNL (C98D0015 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 NETWORK APPLIANCE F230 125.0 79,094.0
6 56.0 ORNL (C98D0011 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 MICROWAVE NETWORK ANALYZER 70.0 79,164.0
6 64.0 ORNL S97D0032 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 WEST END STEAM UPGRADE COMPLETION 200.0 79,364.0
6 0.0 ORNL (C98D0123 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 CHILD CARE AND FITNESS CENTER 0.0 79,364.0
4 52.0 ORNL S97D0059 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0300 SECURITY PERIMETER CONFIRGURATION 0.0 79,364.0
3 50.0 ORNL (C98D0045 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 COLMAC HIGH-PRODUCTION SHIRT PRESS 0.0 79,364.0
3 52.0 ORNL C97D0078 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 ELEVATOR UPGRADE, ORNL AT Y-12 0.0 79,364.0
3 53.0 ORNL (C97D0082 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KCO000 ELEVATOR UPGRADES (LO1) 0.0 79,364.0
2 50.0 ORNL (C98D0025 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 ADVANCED NETWORK COMMUNICATIONS ANALYZER 0.0 79,364.0
2 55.0 ORNL S97D0040 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 AUXILIARY SYSTEMS UPGRADES 0.0 79,364.0
2 58.4 ORNL S97D0012 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 BUILDING 7002 CHANGEHOUSE UPGRADE 0.0 79,364.0
2 53.0 ORNL C97D0057 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 UPGRADE CONDENSATE REMOVAL, ORNL STEAM DIST. SYS. 0.0 79,364.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0015 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ROAD AND PARKING LOT REPAIR - ORNL 0.0 79,364.0
2 45.0 ORNL (C98D0079 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 PANTS PRESS, COLMAC HIGH PRODUCTION AUTOMATED UNIT 0.0 79,364.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0109 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool CH AREA 1 SUPP -- 3025 ELECTRICAL 50.0 79,414.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0110 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP -- 3025 ELECT DIST 150.0 79,564.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0111 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 2026 VENT & ELECT 70.0 79,634.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0112 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 3019 VENT & ELECT 110.0 79,744.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0113 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 3047 VENT & ELECT 60.0 79,804.0
2 0.0 ORNL P98D0114 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 2007 VENT & ELECT 60.0 79,864.0
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2 0.0 ORNL P98D0115 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 2008 ELECTRICAL 50.0 79,914.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0121 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH REPLACE FLOOR TILE IN 6003 25.0 79,939.0
1 0.0 ORNL (C98D0027 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 ATI-TDA-100A AUTOMATIC TESTER 0.0 79,939.0
1 61.5 ORNL S97D0010 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0300 3000 SCFM AIR COMPRESSOR - BUILDING 2519 1,000.0 80,939.0
1 62.2 ORNL S97D0035 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 PIPING UPGRADE, ORNL AT Y-12 -ERKCL51 0.0 80,939.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0045 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH RESTORE OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM 395.0 81,334.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0078 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH NUCLEAR CRITICALITY SAFETY PROGRAM: SUPPLEMENT 280.0 81,614.0
1 47.4 ORNL (C98D0034 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 FORKLIFT REPLACEMENT 83.0 81,697.0
1 40.0 ORNL (C98D0102 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 GAUGE BLOCK COMPARATOR 0.0 81,697.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0018 ER 390 10 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 MOBILE SELF-CONTAINED DECONTAMINATION UNIT 0.0 81,697.0
1 40.0 ORNL (C98D0105 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 COMPACTOR TRAILER 0.0 81,697.0
1 0.0 ORNL (C98D0174 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 REPLACE STEAM PLANT BREECHING DUCT - ERCKLS50 0.0 81,697.0
1 0.0 ORNL (C98D0176 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 UPGRADE UTILITY SUPPORT STRUCTURES - ERKCL50 0.0 81,697.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0009 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0300 ORNL ASBESTOS SURVEY DATA RETRIEVAL SYSTEM 0.0 81,697.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0038 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0122/WB0100 IN HOUSE ENERGY MGMT STUDIES 21.0 81,718.0
1 0.0 ORNL C98D0177 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KCO000 UPGRADE THE CONDENSATE RETURN SYSTEM - ERKCLO2 200.0 81,918.0
1 45.0 ORNL C98D0068 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 REPLACE DRILL PRESS IN IRONWORKER SHOP 47.0 81,965.0
1 53.0 ORNL S97D0019 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 MELTON VALLEY ROAD REPLACEMENT 0.0 81,965.0
1 45.0 ORNL (C98D0082 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 100 KW ELECTRIC GENERATOR 0.0 81,965.0
1 0.0 ORNL P98D0049 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH SECONDARY ROAD MAINTENANCE 55.0 82,020.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0017 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YAO0801/KC0302 ULTRASPEC MODEL 890940 DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM (LO1) 38.0 82,058.0
0 52.5 ORNL (C98D0018 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 WET MAGNETIC PARTICLE INSPECTION SYSTEM (LO1) 68.0 82,126.0
0 50.0 ORNL (C98D0026 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 REMOTE VISUAL INSPECTION SYSTEM 88.0 82,214.0
0 43.0 ORNL S97D0033 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 GROUNDS IMPROVEMENT, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCLS51 0.0 82,214.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0108 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - REPAIR SURFACES 50.0 82,264.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0183 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC REPLACE TRANSFORMERS, BUILDING 7901 (HFIR) 325.0 82,589.0
0 52.3 ORNL C97D0104 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 ROAD AND PARKING LOT PAVING - ORNL 0.0 82,589.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0O050 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH PAVING 140.0 82,729.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0053 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH STREET & PARKING LOT SAFETY 100.0 82,829.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0124 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH INSTALL OUTSIDE LIGHTING, AND REMOVABLE PIT COVER 103.0 82,932.0
0 46.8 ORNL (C98D0019 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 SULLAIR 1600Q PORTABLE ROTARY 100.0 83,032.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0130 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH HISTORICAL DOSE RECONSTR. 77.0 83,109.0
0 55.0 ORNL (C98D0013 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YAQ0801/KC0302 DOSIMETRY SYSTEM UPGRADE 170.0 83,279.0
0 60.0 ORNL (C98D0008 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YA0801/KC0302 FALCON 400 CNC LATHE 200.0 83,479.0
0 50.0 ORNL (C98D0052 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 RETROFIT PACKAGES FOR LEBLOND LATHES 0.0 83,479.0
0 50.0 ORNL (C98D0056 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0303 25 INCH CNC LATHE 0.0 83,479.0
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0 0.0 ORNL P98D0052 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH FENCES 90.0 83,569.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0116 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - SHEET METAL REPAIRS 60.0 83,629.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0117 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 3025 STEAM & WATER 80.0 83,709.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0139 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH HMMP MIGRATION TO ORACLE 0.0 83,709.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0252 ER 100 Impr OPEN Targ Prog YAO0801/KC0000 PIPE, ANGLE, CHANNEL BENDING MACHINE 72.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL C98D0106 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 EDDY CURRENT EQUIPMENT 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL S97D0011 ER 75 25 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAOGOl/KCOObO AUTOMOTIVE WASH FACILITY 0.0 83,781.0
0 57.5 ORNL S97D0034 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO000 RENOVATE FACILITIES, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.2 ORNL S97D0037 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCOOOO EXTERIOR UPGRADES, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 83,781.0
0 41.5 ORNL S97D0039 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog DZ0101/ERKCO0 INTERIOR UPGRADES, ORNL AT Y-12 - ERKCL51 0.0 83,781.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0016 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 HEAVY METAL SURVEY AND ASSESSMENT 0.0 83,781.0
0 0.0 ORNL P98D0022 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 FIRE SPRINKLER PIPING MAINTENANCE - OE 0.0 83,781.0
0 47.5 ORNL C97D0105 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 CONSTRUCT ORNL TECHNICAL SUPPORT CENTER 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0029 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 PORTABLE TIME-FREQUENCY VIBRATION DIAGNOSTIC SYSTM 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0032 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0203 PORTABLE DATA ACQUISITION AND ANALYSIS SYSTEM 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0036 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 INDUCTIVELY COUPLED PLASMA/ATOMIC EMISSION SPECTRO 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0038 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 CAPILLARY ELECTROPHORESIS ANALYZER 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL (C98D0039 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 MINIATURE PORTABLE FIELD GAS CHROMOTOGRAPH 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0040 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 PORTABLE PHOTOACOUSTIC INFRARED ANALYZER 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL (C98D0041 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 FTIR MICROSCOPE 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL C98D0042 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 LABORATORY FUME HOODS (2) 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL (C98D0043 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0302 VARIABLE PRESSURE SCANNING ELECTRON MICROSCOPE 0.0 83,781.0
0 50.0 ORNL (C98D0048 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 FAST DIGITIZING OSCILLOSCOPE 0.0 83,781.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0051 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 FLUKE 5700A TESTER 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0076 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 RAPID MULTILAYER PCB PROTOTYPING SYSTEM 0.0 83,781.0
0 45.0 ORNL C98D0080 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 100 TON CRANE 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL (C98D0093 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 300 KW 480VAC DIESEL DRIVEN ELECTRIC GENERATOR 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL (C98D0101 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 MICROWAVE SIGNAL GENERATOR 0.0 83,781.0
0 40.0 ORNL C98D0103 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0302 ORNL HP INSTRUMENT UPGRADE 0.0 83,781.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0110 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCOOOO DEMOLISH AND REPLACE BUILDING 6003 0.0 83,781.0
0 0.0 ORNL E93D0021 ER 100 0 Core OPEN Targ Prog Pool RR HIGH FLUX ISOTOPE REACTOR (HFIR) OPERATION 12,196.0 95,977.0
0 42.2 ORNL S97D0024 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 INSTALL WATER METERS, ALL BUILDINGS 0.0 95,977.0
0 45.0 ORNL S97D0060 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0300 ORNL VISITOR CENTER 0.0 95,977.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0166 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KCO0000 INSTALL DRY CLEANERS AT HFIR 0.0 95,977.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0171 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0000 DEMOLISH 2061 MASONRY CHIMNEY - ERKCL50 0.0 95,977.0
0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0172 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 PAINT THE 7600 REACTOR DOME - ERKCLS50 0.0 95,977.0
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217) 0 0.0 ORNL (C98D0173 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 MAINT. FOR UNUSED MASONRY CHIMNEYS-ERKCLS50 0.0 95,977.0
218) 0 0.0 ORNL (€98D0175 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0000 MISC. ELECTRICAL UPGRADES ORNL SITE ERKCLS50 0.0 95,977.0
219) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0014 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YAO0801/KC0300 GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS AT ORNL 0.0 95,977.0
220) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0036 ER 50 50 Core OPEN Targ Prog YA0901/KG0402 INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT PLAN 0.0 95,977.0
221) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0079 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH PERSONNEL BRIDGE FUNDING 90.0 96,067.0
222) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0080 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH REENGINEERING QUALITY ASSURANC PROCESSES 90.0 96,157.0
22.3) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0083 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH BUDGET REDUCTION MITIGATION 137.0 96,294.0
224) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0096 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH MAINTAIN EMERGENCY DETECTION AND NOTIFICATION SYST 60.0 96,354.0
225) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0098 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH NMC&A, UPGRADE NM INVENTORY SYSTEM 60.0 96,414.0
226) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0099 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH NUCLEAR MATERIALS CONTROL 20.0 96,434.0
227) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0100 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH FIRE PROTECTION ENGINEERING 71.0 96,505.0
228) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0105 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 1000 ELECTRICAL 50.0 96,555.0
229) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0106 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 2000 ELECTRICAL 75.0 96,630.0
230) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0107 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH AREA 1 SUPP - 2001 ELECTRICAL 75.0 96,705.0
231) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0120 ER 50 50 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH INSULATE DUCT AND REPLACE DAMPER 3525 44.0 96,749.0
232) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0122 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH REPLACE FLOOR AND CEILING TILE 4508&4500S 50.0 96,799.0
233) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0123 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH REPLACE LIGHTING 3500, 3508, AND 3550 85.0 96,884.0
234) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0140 ER 90 10 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH RETROFIT EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS 180.0 97,064.0
235) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0144 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH UPGRADE/REPLACE THE CURRENT NUCLEAR ACCIDENT DOSIM 77.0 97,141.0
236) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0151 ER 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH LMER/ORNL TQOM/QA IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 51.0 97,192.0
237) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0152 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Ind. Pool OH ORNL REPS ON NATIONAL GROUPS 33.0 97,225.0
238) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0247 ER 0 100 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0300 POLLUTION PREVENTION IMPLEMENTATION 0.0 97,225.0
239) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0249 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0203 REPLACE 1966 FIRE TRUCK 0.0 97,225.0
240) 0 0.0 ORNL P98D0251 ER 100 0 Impr OPEN Unfu Prog YA0801/KC0203 CNC 5-AXIS MILLING MACHINE 0.0 97,225.0

REPORT GRAND TOTAL: 97,225.0
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